STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF HIDALGO  §

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE INTERLOCAL COOPERATION
AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF MISSION
AND THE McALLEN PUBLIC UTILITY

This First Amendment to the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“Amendment”) is made
on this the  day of 2024, by and between the CITY OF McALLEN, TEXAS
THROUGH THE MCALLEN PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD, hereinafter referred to as
"PUB" and the CITY OF MISSION, TEXAS, hereinafter referred to as "MISSION", pursuant
to the provisions of the Texas Interlocal Cooperation Act, as follows:

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on or about the 12% day of April, 2022, PUB and MISSION entered into an
Interlocal Cooperation Agreement (“Agreement”) to cooperate on the planned and programmed

roadway widening improvements on Taylor Road, between U. S. Business 83 and Interstate 2
(U. S. 83) (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, PUB and MISSION now desire to extend the scope of the Project to include
the area of Taylor Road between U.S. Business 83 and Mile 2 Road (Daffodil Avenue) as
depicted in the attached Exhibit “A”; and

WHEREAS, PUB and MISSION would like to include the installation of Water and
Wastewater Lines by MISSION as an additive alternative in its request for bids for the expanded
scope of the Project; and

WHEREAS, PUB and MISSION now desire to amend the Agreement as hereinafter
provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, PUB and Mission, in consideration of the mutual covenants
expressed herein, agree to the Amendment of the Agreement as follows:

i\ Mission agrees to include Water and Wastewater Lines as an additive alternative in its
request for bids to construct the Project, which will be expanded in scope as per the attached
Exhibit “A”.

2. PUB agrees that they will pay any and all costs to construct the Water and Wastewater
Lines as per the expanded scope of the Project as identified in the attached Exhibit “A”,
including, but not limited to, costs for materials, labor, and equipment in the amount of
$1,176,287.64 (the "Estimate" attached as Exhibit “B”) which is the total amount estimated by
the PUB's Engineer for the cost of the construction and installation of the Water and Wastewater



Lines per the expanded scope of the project. PUB agrees to pay this amount to MISSION on or
before execution of an awarded contract. If the cost to construct the Water and Wastewater Lines

is less than the Estimate the difference will be refunded within 30 days upon a written request
by the PUB to MISSION.

3. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the original Agreement will
remain in full force and effect and PUB and MISSION ratify and confirm the terms and provisions
of the Agreement, as amended.

WITNESS THE HANDS OF THE PARTIES effective as of the day year first written above.

McALLEN PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD

Charles Amos, Chairman
ATTEST:

Marco A. Vega, P.E., MPU General Manager

CITY OF MISSION

Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor

ATTEST:

Mike R. Perez, Mission City Manager
Approved as to form for McAllen PUB

By:
Isaac J. Tawil, City Attorney




fet

Cave Ay,

Pii%i\?ay".' .

EXHIBIT “A”

Mgk
Mgy

naeg

3
Mot ggy Srver
Mewgn Fang 5,

i
i
/
g
=
§x
=
g |
{
i
5y
}
i
§

i

‘ - o e
et }\" g £ 3
(5] £ a ¥ & & =
A G 5 3 g g L ~
5 Fapn SV r i 7
1 50 R N - ¥ 7
| - & 3 & 5 £
e Iy fvea & g 3 3 s
!-‘eb.‘.le‘;:rns'. |y WeAmore ‘wr-v:m 3 5 "”"e""“m””
I

)
Ni By Eagy 3
YEte Dy ; gy oz £
e, D " | Maerey Ovire g
) My Dvoup 3 |
FM 494 ¢ 1 l
VMEIWdy Aven e .
Easy 0 Srreey ! | 5
[ s {
I g :
< " Wiagg 4 z
e 2 g:fl; s’mur “enug 2 {y
I |
{1 P -f.m-ma :
. Ve 4, £
Wit Avar ‘£
{ AV Waraige Drie g
£ I Dre f Y55 Az Yo A 2
5 i
& [l Famarsgy |
5 f T Feigg ikki” L
= | High i
{1 5f§.smur¢rlvtnw: !qr”ese H"gh [ |
" n iy
Eo52 2541 Gyrgey P S, e e "
e ¥ams Ay, School

Wticy, Stra
Hetun Ciig e

(arm-;w:ﬂ.\ﬂ

Lewe Gk Slreas "?mm‘q Amﬂmw

bas
Mimgr, Strage

Brogk Strwgay

Sumsg, Bre=e

3y Strame !
T

|

£
& 7
LR : "’
2 (2 F5R Strgap 5 i
(e Sterar V f East s1gp Streop ey : :
:l}c‘n%&{vm‘t {1 East 2gq 5 E. 4 K : i |
BASE 06t Slreny £ 300, 5, € Ay = S5 % '
) : s 5 i K E
i . 7. | Sie Ao B M FM 2220
| B Poridenge, i, z ¥ Avenye $ SRR v > 1
| Prerk Ay g e 1
Whiiges Darypn ; B ) H |
Fid 494 Gmﬂwrﬂu‘éww ] He ;d g
i aria N g
[ i Sauatry e, Mé; B VA
Sunzey Laie '
Iy | |
=
I
0 A s b3 2/
| Ed Plaf;“ﬂwnnrl i
& Lane ] £ : o
d Erantugey i, ¥ §: B
’ S_ho,r‘w,flﬂl‘ : Ced.arA..:-uur 5 £ i
| = F
- f190 F 2 ¢
I High sc ok 1
2 $ i
| 2 Ed

IDEA MeAiten Bench e
d (

Iy
ST BiTegs gy~ 5 ’.‘?‘T';:f“* S
)

La
e Doy



EXHIBIT "B"

City of McAllen
Project: Taylor Road Phase Il
Water Adjustments and Reiocations
Prepared By: South Texas Infrastructure Group

WATER ADJUSTMENTS AND RELOCATIONS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT PRICE TOTAL

8" PVC C-900 DR-18 10526 LF | 43.80| §  461,038.80
12" PVC C-900 DR-18 100 LF | 60.17 | § 6,016.80
FH HYDRANT 17 EA | S 7,500.00 | $  127,500.00
8" GATE VALVE 30 EA | S 2,940.00 | $  88,200.00
8" MJ TEE 12 EA | S 1,500.00 | $  18,000.00
8x12" MJ TEE 1 EA | 2,220.00 | $ 2,220.00
8" 45 DEGREE ELBOW 35 EA |S 900.00 | $§  31,500.00
8" 90 DEGREE ELBOW 3 EA |S 900.00 | § 2,700.00
16" STEEL CASING 501 LF | 162.00 | $  81,162.00
20" STEEL CASING 77 TR 31200 S  24,024.00
1" WATER SERVICE CONN.(SHORT) 48 EA | 1,140.00 | $  54,720.00
2" WATER SERVICE CONN.(SHORT) 2 EA | 2,580.00 | $ 5,160.00
CONN. TO EXIST. WL. 13 EA | S 65,300.00 | $  81,900.00
5" RIP RAP 8 o |s 407.87 | § 3,262.94
SAWCUT & REMOVED EXIST RIPRAP 8 o s 85.21 | $ 681.70
EXIST. FH HYDRANT TO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED) 17 EA | 600.00| $  10,200.00
EXIST. 8" WL TO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED) 9374 LF |s 7.80 |5  73,117.20
EXIST. 4" WL TO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED) 6247 LF |3 6.60 | 5  41,230.20
8" SS PVC SDR-35 544 LF | 4560 | $  24,806.40
SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 3 EA | 7,800.00 | $  23,400.00
EXIST. 8" 55 TO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED) 269 LF |$ 2040 | $ 5,487.60
CONN. TO EXIST. SS 1 EA | $ 4,200.00 | $ 4,200.00
EXIST. SS MANHOLE TO BE REMOVED & DISPOSED) 3 EA | S 1,920.00 | $ 5,760.00

TOTAL= | $ 1,176,287.64

TRAFFIC CONTROL IS NOT INCLUDED ON THIS ESTIMATH




